

No. 12-4285

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOAN SHERFEL, BENEFITS ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE, and
NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

REGGIE NEWSON, JOSEPH HANDRICK, and J. B. VAN HOLLEN,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from a Judgment entered September 28, 2012, and from an
Order entered September 29, 2012, by the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, in Case No. 2:09-cv-871,
Honorable James L. Graham Presiding

**Brief Amici Curiae of National Partnership for Women & Families,
Legal Aid Society-Employment Law Center, Legal Momentum,
National Women's Law Center and Service Employees International Union
in Support of Defendants-Appellants' Argument for Reversal**

Judith L. Lichtman
Sarah C. Crawford
National Partnership for Women & Families
1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20009
Telephone: (202) 238-4852
Facsimile: (202) 986-2539

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress intended to insulate state laws like the Wisconsin FMLA from federal preemption to the extent that they provide greater family and medical leave rights than the FMLA’s floor	5
II. The Wisconsin FMLA represents the proper exercise of the state’s right to enact laws	8
III. Laws like the Wisconsin FMLA are vital to enable workers to exercise their legal rights to family and medical leave	10
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aurora Med. Grp. v. Dep't of Workforce Dev.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 646 (Wis. 2000)	4
<i>Bellido-Sullivan v. Am. Int'l Grp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	5
<i>Findlay v. PHE, Inc.</i> , No. 1:99CV00054, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9761 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 16, 1999).....	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	8
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	5
<i>Reeves. Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	9
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 568 (1995).....	8
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	8
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	8

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2611 <i>et seq.</i>	4
29 U.S.C. § 2632(1)(H).....	8, 18
29 U.S.C. § 2651	8
29 U.S.C. § 2651(b)	5, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Wis. Stat. § 103.10(5)(b) (1999).....	1, 4

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. 25019-25050 (1991).....	8
--	---

138 Cong. Rec. S14841, S14845 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1992)	9
139 Cong. Rec. 2254 (1993).....	6, 7
Abt Associates Inc., <i>Family and Medical Leave in 2012: Technical Report</i> (September 7, 2012), <a href="http://www.dol.gov/asp/evaluation/fmla/FMLA
TechnicalReport.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/asp/evaluation/fmla/FMLA TechnicalReport.pdf	11, 12, 17, 18, 21, 22
Elise Gould, Kai Filion, & Andrew Green, <i>The Need for Paid Sick Days: The lack of a federal policy further erodes family economic security</i> , Economic Policy Institute Briefing Paper No. 319 (June 29, 2011), http://www.epi.org/publication/ the_need_for_paid_sick_days/	15
<i>Family and Medical Leave Act of 1989: Hearing on S. 345 Before the Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs, and Alcoholism of the S. Comm. on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 101st Cong. (1989)	15
H.R. 2, 102d Cong. (1991).....	7
Human Impact Partners. <i>Fact Sheet: Parental Leave and the Health of Infants, Children and Mothers</i> (November 2011), <a href="http://workfamilyca.org/
resources/HIPFactSheet_2011.pdf">http://workfamilyca.org/ resources/ HIPFactSheet_2011.pdf	14
Jody Heymann, <i>The Widening Gap: Why America's Working Families Are in Jeopardy - and What Can Be Done About It</i> (2001).	15
Kerstin Aumann et al., <i>The Elder Care Study: Everyday Realities and Wishes for Change</i> , Families and Work Institute (2010), http://familiesandwork.org/site/ research/reports/elder_care.pdf	16
Kristin Smith & Andrew Schaefer, <i>Who Cares for the Sick Kids? Parents' Access to Paid Time to Care for a Sick Child</i> , Carsey Institute Issue Brief No.51 (June 2012), <a href="http://www.carseyinstitute.unh.edu/publications/IB-
Smith-Paid-Sick-Leave-2012.pdf">http://www.carseyinstitute.unh.edu/publications/IB- Smith-Paid-Sick-Leave-2012.pdf	16
Linda Houser & Thomas P. Vartanian, <i>Pay Matters: The Positive Economic Impact of Paid Family Leave for Families, Businesses, and the Public</i> , Center for Women and Work at Rutgers (January 2012), http://smlr.rutgers.edu/paymatters-cwwreport-january2012	13, 14

Lynn Feinberg et al., <i>Valuing the Invaluable: 2011 Update. The Growing Contributions and Costs of Family Caregiving</i> , AARP Public Policy Institute (July 2011), http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/ppi/ltc/i51-caregiving.pdf	17
Melissa Brown et al., <i>Working in Retirement: A 21st Century Phenomenon</i> , Families and Work Institute (July 2010), http://familiesandwork.org/site/research/reports/working_in_retirement.pdf	17
MetLife Mature Market Institute, <i>The MetLife Study of Caregiving Costs to Working Caregivers: Double Jeopardy for Baby Boomers Caring for Their Parents</i> (June 2001), http://www.metlife.com/assets/cao/mmi/publications/studies/2011/mmi-caregiving-costs-working-caregivers.pdf	16
National Alliance for Caregiving & AARP, <i>Caregiving in the U.S.: A Focused Look at Those Caring for Someone Age 50 or Older</i> (November, 2009), http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/il/caregiving_09.pdf	16
National Partnership for Women & Families, <i>A Look at the U.S. Department of Labor's 2012 Family and Medical Leave Act Employee and Worksite Surveys</i> , February 2013, http://www.nationalpartnership.org/site/DocServer/DOL_FMLA_Survey_2012_Key_Findings.pdf?docID=11862	10
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation & Johns Hopkins University, <i>Chronic Care: Making the Case for Ongoing Care</i> (February 2010), http://www.rwjf.org/content/dam/web-assets/2010/01/chronic-care	17
S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993)	6, 12
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act: Hearing on H.R. 1 Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Management Relations of the H. Comm. on Education and Labor</i> , 103d Cong. (1993)	9
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1991: Hearing on H.R. 2 Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Management Relations of the H. Comm. on Education and Labor</i> , 102d Cong. (1991).....	14
U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employment status of the civilian noninstitutional population by age, sex, and race</i> (Table 3) (2010).	17
